[Ashenhurst, Mary A. Golden]

DEATH TAKES MRS. ASHENHURST

Little Falls—Mrs. Fred W. Ashenhurst, 71, 54 Diamond St., died Nov. 7, 1947 in Little Falls Hospital where she had been a patient for the past week. A cerebral hemorrhage was the cause of death.

She was born in Little Falls, a daughter of Frank H. and Luella Flint Golden. On Aug. 19, 1899 in this city she was married to Fred W. Ashenhurst. A former postmaster of Little Falls, he died in 1941.

Mrs. Ashenhurst served on the Republican county committee at one time. For a number of years she served on the Board of Directors of the Women's Christian Association and served as its president for several years. She was a member of the Universalist Church and the Delphian Society.

Surviving are three sons, Robert and John, Little Falls, and Fred, Berea, Va.

The Rev. Howard Gilman, pastor of the Universalist church, will conduct funeral services Monday at 2 p.m. from the Upright Funeral Home. Burial will be in Fairview Cemetery.

Daily Press, Utica NY, Mon. 10 Nov 1947

Transcribed on 16 Feb 2008 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY